- Working Capital 1.5 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.7 -0.2 -0.5 -0.9 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2

- Capex 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.2 1.5 1.5 1.3 0.9 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.4

Capex in % of Sales 5.5 % 4.5 % 3.8 % 8.0 % 8.0 % 7.0 % 5.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 %

- Other 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

-1.7 0.9 1.9 -0.1 0.3 1.9 3.1 4.6 5.4 7.5 9.0 9.7 10.1 10

PV of FCF -1.7 0.9 1.6 -0.1 0.2 1.3 1.9 2.6 2.8 3.6 4.0 4.0 3.8 76

share of PVs 0.75 % 23.97 % 75.29 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:   Derivation of Beta:   Present values 2037e 25

   Terminal Value 76

Debt ratio 5.00 %  Financial Strength 0.90  Financial liabilities 1

Cost of debt (after tax) 4.2 %  Liquidity (share) 1.40  Pension liabilities 0

Market return 8.25 %  Cyclicality 1.00  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 2.75 %  Transparency 1.00  Minority interest 0

   Others 1.30  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 1  No. of shares (m) 21.7

WACC 8.67 %  Beta 1.12  Equity Value 101  Value per share (EUR) 4.64

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 2.75 % 3.00 % 3.25 % 3.50 % 3.75 % 4.00 % 4.25 %  Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.31 9.7 % 3.40 3.49 3.59 3.69 3.80 3.92 4.05  1.31 9.7 % 3.46 3.53 3.61 3.69 3.77 3.84 3.92

1.22 9.2 % 3.77 3.88 3.99 4.12 4.26 4.41 4.58  1.22 9.2 % 3.87 3.95 4.04 4.12 4.21 4.29 4.38

1.17 8.9 % 3.98 4.10 4.23 4.37 4.53 4.70 4.89  1.17 8.9 % 4.10 4.19 4.28 4.37 4.46 4.55 4.64

1.12 8.7 % 4.20 4.33 4.48 4.64 4.82 5.02 5.23  1.12 8.7 % 4.36 4.46 4.55 4.64 4.74 4.83 4.92

1.07 8.4 % 4.45 4.60 4.76 4.94 5.15 5.37 5.62  1.07 8.4 % 4.65 4.75 4.85 4.94 5.04 5.14 5.24

1.02 8.2 % 4.71 4.88 5.07 5.28 5.51 5.77 6.06  1.02 8.2 % 4.97 5.07 5.18 5.28 5.38 5.49 5.59

0.93 7.7 % 5.34 5.56 5.80 6.07 6.38 6.73 7.13  0.93 7.7 % 5.72 5.84 5.96 6.07 6.19 6.31 6.42

▪ Strength in the growing cybersecurity market should enable Cyan to achieve strong revenue growth.

▪ Highly scalable business model makes high EBIT margins appear possible.

▪ The higher depreciation expense from leased property in the detailed forecast period is adjusted for in Other.

▪ High depreciation rates stemming from PPA-related intangible assets are anticipated to decrease.

cyan AG

 CO M M E N T   Publ ished 16 .05 .2025  4

Valuation

 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

   Price / Book 1.4 x 0.9 x 1.0 x 1.6 x 2.2 x 2.1 x 2.0 x